To date, we have not paid a cash dividend on our common stock and do not anticipate paying any cash dividends in
the foreseeable future. Our senior secured term loan has covenants that prohibit the payment of dividends.

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2016:

●on an actual basis;

●
on a pro forma, as adjusted basis to give effect to our receipt of net proceeds of approximately $9,012,500 from the
sale of 1,000,000 shares of common stock we are offering at a public offering price of $9.75 per share after deducting
the underwriter’s fees and commission and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

S-6

Edgar Filing: CADIZ INC - Form 424B5

18

Table of Contents

This capitalization table does not include 13,229,886 shares of common stock issuable upon conversion of outstanding
convertible notes and should be read in conjunction with management’s discussion and analysis of results of operations
and our consolidated financial statements and related notes included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2015 and in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2016. The
information below is in thousands, except share data.

As of September 30,
2016

(unaudited)
Actual Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents $3,893 $13,155
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 100,000 shares authorized; none issued and outstanding -- --
Common stock, $0.01 par value; 70,000,000 shares authorized; 19,014,953 issued and
outstanding as of September 30, 2016 190 200

Additional paid-in-capital 332,729 341,981
Accumulated deficit (403,147) (403,397)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) (70,228 ) (61,216 )

DILUTION

If you invest in our common stock in this offering, your ownership interest will be diluted to the extent of the
difference between the combined public offering price per share and our pro forma net tangible book value per share
after this offering. We calculate net tangible book value per share by dividing our net tangible book value, which is
tangible assets less total liabilities, by the number of outstanding shares of our common stock.

Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2016 was approximately $(74.0 million), or $(3.89) per share. After
giving effect to the sale by us of 1,000,000 shares of common stock offered hereby at the public offering price of